
1 - RESOLUTION NO.  3643  Y:\CAO\Resolutions\RES3643—03/10/25\MA 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  3643 
 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING STORMWATER SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES, 
METHODOLOGY REPORT AND PROJECT LISTS AND 

REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 3597 
 

 The City of Gresham Finds: 
 

A. Chapter 11, Infrastructure, of the Gresham Revised Code, provides that the Council shall 
establish certain fees and charges by resolution. 

 
B. On April 2, 2024, Council passed Resolution Number 3597 adopting Stormwater System 

Development Charges, methodology report and project lists.  
 
C. An annual adjustment to system development charge rates and project costs is necessary 

to cover construction costs that increase with inflation and to provide adequate system development 
charge credit to developers constructing eligible projects as a condition of their development permit. 

 
D. In December 2024, the Engineering News-Record released their annual 20-city average 

cost index for construction for 2024. The construction cost index was 0.9%.  
 
 THE CITY OF GRESHAM RESOLVES: 
 

Section 1. The fees and charges for Gresham Revised Code Chapter 11, Infrastructure 
relating to Stormwater System Development Charges (SDC) are as shown in Exhibit A, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference and reflect a 0.9% index rounded up to the nearest whole dollar. 
 

Section 2. Except for tables 4,5,6 & 7 therein, the City hereby re-adopts without changes the 
report attached as Exhibit B, entitled “Stormwater System Development Charges Methodology Update,” 
dated January 13, 2017, and the methodologies, assumptions, conclusions and findings in the report which 
refer to the determination of the Stormwater SDC.  The attached Exhibit C replaces Tables 4, 5, 6, & 7 of 
the 2017 “Stormwater System Development Charges Methodology Update. The updates reflect a 0.9% 
index rounded up to the nearest whole dollar. 

 
Section 3. Resolution Number 3597 is hereby repealed. 
 
Section 4. This resolution shall be effective on July 1, 2025. 

 
 
 
  



1 - RESOLUTION NO.  3643  Y:\CAO\Resolutions\RES3643—03/10/25\MA 
 

Yes:              
 
No:              
 
Absent:             
 
Abstain:              
 
 Passed by the Gresham City Council on      . 
 
 
              
Eric Schmidt      Travis Stovall 
City Manager       Mayor   
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
       
Ellen Van Riper 
City Attorney 
 

To comply with accessibility standards, scanned documents are not permitted on the City
Website. For a signed copy of the resolution, email
DevelopmentEngineering@GreshamOregon.gov



Stormwater System Development Charges 
(GRC 11.05)

Improvement Reimbursement Total

Current City Limits* $628.20 $842.80 $1,471.00

Pleasant Valley** $2,407.53 $58.47 $2,466.00

Springwater*** $2,547.00 $0.00 $2,547.00

Exhibit A

*City limits of Gresham except for the Pleasant Valley and Springwater Plan Districts as they existed on January 1, 
2006. Also includes the Kelley Creek Headwaters Plan Area.
**The Pleasant Valley Plan District as defined by GCDC 4.1400.
***The Springwater Plan District as defined by GCDC 4.1500.

Stormwater System Development Charges
Gresham Revised Code (GRC) and Gresham Community Development Code (GCDC) sections are for reference and are 
subject to change. 
Establishing Resolution No. 3643 was passed on April 15, 2025 and effective July 1, 2025.

Charged per "Drainage Residential Unit", which is equal to 2,500 square feet of impervious area. Rate 
depends on location as described below.



Exhibit B































Replaced By Exhibit C of this resolution.



Replaced By Exhibit C of this resolution.



Replaced By Exhibit C of this resolution.



Replaced By Exhibit C of this resolution.



















 NOTE: These rates have been
subsequently indexed, see Exhibit
A of this resolution.



SDC ID Project Name
Total Project 
Cost Indexed

SDC Eligible 
Cost Indexed

West Gresham Basin
WG - 2 Pipe replacements Barr Road Halsey 1,661,450$         515,050$             
WG - 4 Pipe replacements cul-de-sac east of 194th 73,143$               37,303$               
WG - 5 South 162nd Avenue Pipe Replacements 106,729$             35,221$               
WG - 6 Sandy Blvd Improvements 454,281$             454,281$             

 $      2,295,603  $      1,041,855 
Fairview Creek Basin
FC - 1 Division Street Diversion for Water Quality 92,252$               6,458$                 
FC - 3 Stark Street West PRF 86,488$               60,542$               
FC - 4 Burnside East PRF 69,191$               6,919$                 
FC - 5 Storm drain improvement, Division to Kelly 353,623$             113,159$             
FC - 6 NR - SE 202nd 244,657$             61,164$               
FC - 7 NR - Fairview Creek Headwaters Enhancement 782,934$             195,734$             
FC - 8 NR - Stark Street to Fujitsu Ponds 438,535$             87,707$               
FC - 9 Wallula Avenue Pipe Open Channel 816,434$             391,888$             
FC - 10 Civic Drive Pipe Improvements 1,243,509$         596,884$             

FC - 11
K-Mart Pipe Improvements

5,868,335$         2,816,801$         
FC - 14 Stark Street Culvert 487,914$             234,199$             
FC - 15 Stark Street Swale 144,794$             69,501$               
FC - 16 Liberty Ave Green Street 614,455$             294,938$             

SUBTOTAL=  $    11,243,121  $      4,935,894 
Kelly Creek Basin
KC - 1 KC3 Hydraulic & WQ 162,283$             6,492$                 
KC - 2 KC8 Hydraulic & WQ 411,894$             20,595$               
KC - 3 KC9 Hydraulic & WQ 139,921$             2,799$                 
KC - 4 NR - NE Hale Place/NE 17th Street 145,556$             5,823$                 
KC - 5 NR - SE 24th to SE Salquist Road 339,932$             13,597$               
KC - 6 NR - SE Powell Valley Road 208,517$             8,341$                 
KC - 7 NR - Bell Acres Mobile Estates 1,183,506$         47,341$               
KC - 8 NR - Ironwood Access Road 138,417$             5,536$                 
KC - 9 NR - NE 7th Court 138,268$             5,531$                 
KC - 10 Kelly Creek Water Quality Facility 64,843$               27,314$               

SUBTOTAL=  $      2,933,137  $          143,369 
Johnson Creek Basin
JC - 19 WAG-1 Culvert Improvement - Walters Dr. 61,929$               24,152$               
JC - 20 NR - SW 7th Street 2,138,101$         427,620$             

Exhibit C

Table 1: SDC-Eligible Costs for Existing City Stormwater SDC

Stormwater SDC Project List Page 1 of 3



SDC ID Project Name
Total Project 
Cost Indexed

SDC Eligible 
Cost Indexed

JC - 21 NR - SW 14th St 86,274$               17,255$               
JC - 22 NR - SE Ambleside to SE Regner 780,521$             156,105$             
JC - 23 NR - SW Towle Avenue 253,129$             50,626$               
JC - 24 NR - East Gresham Grade School 424,621$             84,924$               
JC - 25 NR - SE Dowsett Street 139,219$             27,844$               
JC - 26 NR - Main City Park 839,997$             168,000$             

SUBTOTAL= 4,723,791$       956,526$          

OVERALL TOTAL= 21,195,652$    7,077,644$       

PV - 01 Basin 1 (537 lf of >12" diameter pipe) 69,651$               69,651$               
PV - 02 Basin 2 (755 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 97,892$               97,892$               
PV - 03 Basin 3 (492 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 63,847$               63,847$               
PV - 04 Basin 4 (330 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 42,837$               42,837$               
PV - 05 Basin 5 (379 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 49,181$               49,181$               
PV - 06 Basin 6 (450 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 58,424$               58,424$               
PV - 07 Basin 8 (532 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 69,032$               69,032$               
PV -08 Basin 9 (731 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 94,859$               94,859$               
PV - 09 Basin 10 (213 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 27,628$               27,628$               
PV - 10 Basin 11 (290 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 37,547$               37,547$               
PV - 11 Basin 13 (47 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 6,134$                 6,134$                 
PV - 12 Basin 14 (155 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 20,132$               20,132$               
PV - 13 Rain Gardens for portions of pavement in ROW greater than 60' 606,389$             606,389$             
PV - 14 NR - PVJE01 523,643$             445,097$             
PV - 15 NR - PVJE02 372,650$             316,753$             
PV - 16 NR - PVKE01 449,961$             382,467$             
PV - 17 NR - PVKE02 532,240$             452,404$             
PV - 18 NR - PVKE03 552,180$             469,353$             
PV - 19 NR - PVKE04 378,363$             321,609$             
PV - 20 NR - PVKE05 280,443$             238,377$             
PV - 21 NR - PVKE06 222,708$             189,302$             
PV - 22 NR - PVKE07 251,785$             214,017$             
PV - 23 NR - PVKE08 358,689$             304,886$             
PV - 24 NR - PVKE09 191,176$             162,500$             
PV - 25 NR - PVKE10 153,108$             130,142$             
PV - 26 NR - PVKE11 81,961$               69,667$               
PV - 27 Conservation Easement Acquisition 7,194,042$         7,194,042$         
PV - 28 Advanced Wetland, Stream and Floodplain Mitigation 942,797$             942,797$             

TOTAL= 13,729,299$    13,076,966$    

Table 2: SDC-Eligible Costs for Pleasant Valley Stormwater SDC
Pleasant Valley

Stormwater SDC Project List Page 2 of 3



SDC ID Project Name
Total Project 
Cost Indexed

SDC Eligible 
Cost Indexed

SW - 01 Basin R9 (608 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 78,894$               78,894$               
SW - 02 Basin C1 (682 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 88,468$               88,468$               
SW - 03 Basin I3 (2,694 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 349,369$             349,369$             
SW - 04 Basin I4 (1,611 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 208,925$             208,925$             
SW - 05 Basin I11 (549 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 71,238$               71,238$               
SW - 06 Basin I13 (145 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 18,754$               18,754$               
SW - 07 Basin I14 (6,109 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 792,246$             792,246$             
SW - 08 Basin I15 (1,535 lf of  >12" diameter pipe) 199,019$             199,019$             
SW - 09 Rain Gardens for portions of pavement in ROW greater than 60' 961,300$             961,300$             
SW - 10 NR - 9SWBO01 142,371$             121,015$             
SW - 11 NR - 9SWBO02 378,343$             321,592$             
SW - 12 NR - 9SWBR01 296,902$             252,367$             
SW - 13 NR - 9SWBR02 266,224$             226,290$             
SW - 14 NR - 9SWHO02 628,551$             534,268$             
SW - 15 NR - 9SWHO03 868,502$             738,227$             
SW - 16 NR - 9SWJC22 635,870$             540,490$             
SW - 17 NR - 9SWJC23 772,328$             656,479$             
SW - 18 NR - 9SWMDC01 208,450$             177,183$             
SW - 19 NR - 9SWMNC01 504,596$             428,907$             
SW - 20 NR - 9SWNFJ01 454,870$             386,640$             
SW - 21 NR - 9SWNFJ02 653,689$             555,636$             
SW - 22 NR - 9SWSC01 407,473$             346,352$             
SW - 23 Pipe Improvement - Cedar Creek Group 1 326,841$             183,031$             
SW - 24 Conservation Easement Acquisition 9,946,541$         9,946,541$         

TOTAL= 19,259,764$    18,183,231$    

CW - 01 Water Quality Manual and Design Standards 208,731$             83,491$               
CW - 02 Stormwater Infrastructure Master Plan 993,862$             496,931$             

TOTAL= 1,202,593$       580,422$          

Citywide

Table 3: SDC-Eligible Costs for Springwater Stormwater SDC
Springwater

Table 4: SDC-Eligible Costs for Citywide Stormwater SDC

Stormwater SDC Project List Page 3 of 3


	RES 3643 Chapter 11 Stormwater SDCs
	RES 3643 Exhibit A Storm Rates
	11 SDC Storm

	RES 3643 Exhibit B Stormwater SDC Methodology Report 2017
	RES 3643 Exhibit C Stormwater Project List
	Project Lists


